

# **NEWS RELEASE**

Canon Marketing Japan Inc.

# Notice Regarding Conclusion of Agreement on Transfer of Shares of A&A Co., Ltd.

Canon Marketing Japan Inc. (President: Masachika Adachi, "Canon MJ") announces that it has decided to transfer all of the outstanding shares of A&A Co., Ltd., its subsidiary, and concluded a stock transfer agreement with Vectorworks, Inc. (headquarters: Columbia, Maryland, the United States, CEO: Dr. Biplab Sarkar) on March 15, 2024.

#### 1. Reasons for the Transactions

After continuing to discuss how the business of A&A Co., Ltd. should be developed, as well as the positioning of the CAD business within the Canon MJ Group, Canon MJ had decided that transferring all of the shares held by Canon MJ is the best approach.

## 2. Overview of the subsidiary to be transferred (Subject company)

Name	A&A Co., Ltd.
Location	7th floor, Canon Konan Building, 2-13-29 Konan, Minato-ku, Tokyo
Representative	Takashi Yokota, President
Description of business	Exclusive sales in Japan, including localization in Japanese, of Vectorworks, a CAD & BIM tool, as well as the planning, development and sale of related software

#### 3. Summary of the Transactions

Date of agreement March 15, 2024

Date of share transfer May 1, 2024 (scheduled)

## 4. Overview of the stock transfer agreement

Name	Vectorworks, Inc.
Location	8621 Robert Fulton Drive, Suite 200 Columbia, MD 21046
Representative	CEO Dr. Biplab Sarkar
Description of business	Planning, development and sale of Vectorworks, a CAD and BIM tool

• For media inquiries: Public Relations Div., Canon Marketing Japan Inc. +81-3-6719-9093 (direct dial)